

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1331/2011

PILLU @ PRAHLAD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(BAIL APPLN. IN CRL.A. NO. 253/13 TO BE LISTED.)

WITH Cr1.A. No. 253/2013

(IA No. 101601/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 41983/2019 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 20-09-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AOR (A.C.)
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.
Mr. Nisarg Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Sheoran, Adv.
Ms. Harsha, Adv.
Ms. Priyadarshini Priya, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AAG
Mr. Zeeshan Diwan, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Priyansha Indra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RIA No.41983/2019 for grant of bailApplication for exemption from filing official
translation is allowed.

The appellant being in custody for more than 20 years, we grant bail to the appellant-Guddu @ Rajesh on the terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Trial Court. Application for bail stands disposed of.

Criminal Appeal Nos.1331/2011 and 253/2013

Learned counsel for the appellants states that the case of the appellants may be considered, for release on ground of having served such a long period of sentence already, in that eventuality it is submitted that the appellants do not want to press the appeals. Learned counsel for the respondent-State is required to process the case of the appellants in accordance with the norms and report back to the court within one month.

List these appeals for directions on 4th November, 2019.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER